

**7 SC No. 704-2021**  
**State Vs. Rahul Kumar @ Tinku & Ors.**  
**FIR No. 863/2017**  
**PS : Bindapur**  
**U/s : 148/149/186/353/307 IPC & 25/27/54/59 Arms Act**  
**CNR No. DLSW01-010814-2021**

**02.05.2024**

**Present:** Shri Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.  
Shri Sumit Kumar, counsel for the accused Krishan Gulia.  
Shri Sanjeev Chhikara, counsel for the accused Rahul @ Tinku (through VC).  
Accused Naresh is produced from Central Jail No. 8/9 (through VC).  
Remaining accused persons are present on bail.

Report has been received on behalf of SI Sudeep Kumar, PS Bindapur that priority letter has been sent through DCP, Dwarka District to FSL but the FSL result is still awaited.

The matter pertains to the year 2017.

Accordingly, this Court deems it expedient to get issued a priority letter to the Director, FSL to expediate the result in the present case and file the same on or before the next date of hearing. The said priority letter be sent through IO. Copy of this order be sent alongwith notice.

Accused Naresh is directed to be produced through videoconferencing on next date of hearing.

Re-list the matter for further proceedings on **24.07.2024**.

Copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

**(Gurmohina Kaur)**  
**ASJ-05/South-West District,**  
**Dwarka Courts/New Delhi**  
**02.05.2024**